
 

 

WEST  BENGAL  SCHEDULED  CASTES ,  SCHEDULED  TRIBES  & 
OTHER  BACKWARD  CLASSES 

DEVELOPMENT  &  FINANCE  CORPORATION  
(A Govt. of West Bengal Undertaking) 

CF-217/A/1, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700064 
 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
 

FOR 
 

Procurement of 900 sets of musical instruments traditionally 

used by the Scheduled Tribe communities 

 

 

Ref. No. 1236 /SCTB           Date:  09/11/2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 

 

 

 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING E- TENDER FOR PROCUREMENT OF BICYCLES 
 

WEST  BENGAL  SCHEDULED  CASTES ,  SCHEDULED  TRIBES  &  OTHER 
BACKWARD  CLASSES  DEVELOPMENT  &  FINANCE  CORPORATION 

(A Government of West Bengal undertaking) 
Regd. Off.: CF-217/A/1, Sector – I, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 064 

 033-4026-1500/1505/1509-31 033-4005-1233/1234 
Email ID – md.scstdfc@gmail.com 

 
 
  Ref No. 1236/SCTB          Date: 09/11/2022 

 
 
1.   West Bengal Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes & Other Backward Classes 

Development & Finance Corporation (“WBSCSTOBCDFC” or the 

“Corporation”), having its office at CF-217/A/1, Sector – I, Salt Lake, Kolkata-

700 064, West Bengal intends to procure musical instruments traditionally 

used by scheduled tribe communities (Munda, Oraon, Santhal etc.) as per 

specifications as mentioned here-in-after for the purpose of distribution 

among the tribal cultural groups on 15/11/2022 in connection with celebration 

of 147 Janmojayanti of great freedom fighter Birsa Munda. 

2. Specifications of musical instruments per set: 

Sl No. Name of Item Specifications Quantity/Nos. 

1. Dhamsa Big size-24” 1 

2. Madol 
Long variety used by Munda 
& Oraon communities- 22” 

2 

3 Ghonta metallic 1 

4 Bansi Standard specification 1 

 

3. Altogether 900 sets of musical instruments are to be procured & delivered to 

different districts as per the following break up: 

 

 

 

mailto:md.scstdfc@gmail.com


3 

 

Sl No. District No. of Musical sets to be delivered 

1 Alipurduar 217 

2 Jalpaiguri 297 

3 Siliguri 125 

4 Uttar Dinajpur 41 

5 Dakshin Dinajpur 45 

6 Malda 75 

7 Birbhum 15 

8 Bankura 15 

9 Purulia 15 

10 Jhargram 50 

11 Kolkata 5 
Total 900 

 

4. E-Tender is invited for supply of 900 sets of musical instruments as per para 3 

above within 2 days (48 hrs.) after award of contract. 

5. Instructions to Bidders: i) Bidders are to submit documents evidencing capacity 

of manufacture/supply of musical instruments as per specifications in para 2 

above. 

ii) Bidders are to submit certificate of registration of the entity from appropriate 

authority, valid trade license, IT clearance certificate during the last 3 years 

(2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22), GST registration certificate & at least 30% credential 

for bulk supply of musical instrument in any of the last 3 financial years. 

iii) Bidders are to submit EMD of Rs. 2.00 lakh online through ICICI payment 

gateway following the provisions of wbtender.gov.in. 

iv) Bidders are to submit sample set of musical instruments following the 

specifications in para 2 above as per the below mentioned schedule:  

        v) Important Information Date & Time Schedule: 

Sl. 

 

Particulars Date & Time 

1. Publication of e-NIT (Bidding Documents) 09/11/2022 at 16:30 hrs. 

3. Date and time of submitting sample set of musical 
instruments at the office of the Corporation 

By 11/11/2022 at 15:00 hrs. 

4. Last date and time of uploading bids  12/11/2022 by 17:00 hrs. 



4 

 

5. Date and time of opening of Technical Bids at the 
office of Corporation 

14/11/2022 at 17:00 hrs. 

6. Technical Bid Evaluation 14/11/2022 at 17:30 hrs. 

7. 
Uploading list of responsive/ non-responsive 

bidders 
14/11/2022 at 18:00 hrs. 

8. Financial Bid Opening 15/11/2022 at 16:00 hrs. 

9. Award of Contract 15/11/2022 

10.  Supply to be completed 17/11/2022 

 

vi)  Technical bid will consist of documents as mentioned in para 5 (ii) above. 

vii) Financial bid shall be quoted in the specified BOQ. 

viii) Technical Bids shall be opened first and evaluated on the basis of criteria as 

mentioned in para 5 (ii) above. Financial bids shall be opened in respect of technically 

qualified bidders only as per the schedule. Financial bid shall be evaluated on the 

basis of rate quoted per set. The lowest rate quoted by a bidder shall be declared as L1 

bidder and shall be awarded. In case of a tie bid the award may be distributed equally 

or as may be determined by the Corporation. In case, L1 bidder disagree or fail to 

supply L2 bidder shall be offered to supply in L1 rate and so on. However, decision of 

the Corporation shall be final and binding. 

6. In case the L1 bidder accepts the award, EMD of the L1 bidder will be treated as 

performance security. 

7. Payment shall be released by the Corporation on receipt of bill along with challan 

indicating receipt of musical Instruments by concerned district authority.  

7. In case of failure to supply within stipulated time schedule or mismatch in 

specifications, the award shall be cancelled and performance security will be 

forfeited.  

   

 

                     Sd/- 

         Managing Director 


